Form PTO-1584 1-31-92	07 - 09 - 1999 1846 184 186 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	SHEET	Patent and Trademark Office			
7.6.99 1. Name of conveying party(ies	101088965	ents and Trademark hent(s) or copy ther 2. Name and address of				
Craig A. Jacks		Name: <u>Professional</u>	Partners Ltd., Inc.			
		Street Address: <u>2355</u>	5 Fairview Avenue, Suite 179			
Additional name(s) of conveying attached? o Yes X No	g party(ies)	City: <u>St. Paul</u>	_ State: <u>MN</u> ZIP: <u>55113</u>			
	o Merger o Change of Name					
o Other	9	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? o Yes X No				
 Application number(s) or pate If this document is being filed 	ent number(s): together with a new application, the execution date	e of the application is:				
	Application No.(s) b. 09/193,876, filed November 18, 1998 Additional numbers atta	B. Patent N ached? o Yes X No	No.(s)			
 Name and address of party to concerning document should 			 Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u> 			
331 Secon	ON, SEAGER & TUFTE, LLC d Avenue South, Suite 895 lis, Minnesota 55401-2246		 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41). \$40.00 € X Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit account any deficiencies in the enclosed fees or credit any overpayment. 8. Deposit Account Number: 50-0413 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 			
	DO NOT USE '	THIS SPACE				
is a true copy of the original d Glenn M. Seager Name of Person Signing	and belief, the foregoine information is true and con ocument. Signature s comprising cover sheet, attachments and documer		Jon 30, 1499 Date			
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 8/1999 DNGUYEN 00000369		6.1101101				
C:581 Mail documents to be recorded w	40.00 00 Do not detach vith required cover sheet information to:	this portion				
	Commissioner of Patents and Tradem Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231	arks				
and gathering the data needed, an	id completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet	Send comments regarding	be recorded, including time for reviewing the document g this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011)			

PATENT REEL: 010072 FRAME: 0342

<u>A S S I G N M E N T</u>

WHEREAS, I, Craig A. Jacks of 1575 Eagle Lane, Mound, Minnesota 55364, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a RECEPTACLE FOR ENCLOSING LOW-VOLTAGE ELECTRONIC DEVICES IN A WALL for which an application has been made for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed on even date herewith, and which may be identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office by Serial No. 09/193,876, filed November 18, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Professional Partners Ltd., Inc. a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having its principal offices at 2355 Fairview Avenue, Suite 179, St. Paul, Minnesota 55113, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me in hand paid by said Professional Partners Ltd., Inc., the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Professional Partners Ltd., Inc., its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue, including all of my rights under the International Convention, and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee in accordance herewith.

I hereby authorize said assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of said United States application and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the International Convention.

Upon Said Consideration, I do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee, its successors and assigns, that I will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that I or my executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents.

	_In Witness	Whereof,	I have hereunto	set my	hand and	affixed my	seal this
day of	JUNE 6					•	

aig (A Jacks

STATE OF MINNESOTA

)) ss.

)

COUNTY OF

On this $6^{\frac{\mu}{2}}$ day of $\frac{197}{2}$, before me personally appeared Craig A. Jacks, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Fathleen Notary Publ

(Seal)

KATHLEEN M. JACKS Notary Public - Minnesota HENNEPIN COUNTY Ny Communica Expires Jan. 31, 200